ITEM 10 - Information
November 17, 2004

Approval of Amendments to the FY 2004- 2009 Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) and the Draft FY 2005-2010 TIP that are
Exempt from the Air Quality Conformity Requirement
to Fund Metrorail and Metrobus Rehabilitation and Maintenance
Projects, Rail and Bus Fleet Expansion and Associated Facilities

Upgrades, and A Security Program

Staff
Recommendation:

Issues:

Background:

Adopt Resolution R6-2005 to amend the FY 2004-
2009 TIP and the draft FY 2005-2010 TIP as
requested by the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Authority (WMATA).

None

WMATA has requested an amendment the FY
2004-2009 TIP and the draft FY 2005-2010 TIP to
include recently committed funding to support
WMATA's rehabilitation and maintenance needs;
rail capacity growth to accommodate demand by
minor fleet expansion and associated facilities
upgrades; bus fleet capacity growth by minor fleet
expansion, garage facilities and customer
facilities; and a security program including a
backup operations control center.



TPB R 6-2005
November 17, 2004

METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BOARD
777 North Capitol Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20002

RESOLUTION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE 2004-2009 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND DRAFT FY 2005-2010 TIP THAT ARE
EXEMPT FROM THE AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY REQUIREMENT TO FUND

METRORAIL AND METROBUS REHABILITATION AND MAINTENANCE
PROJECTS, RAIL AND BUS FLEET EXPANSION AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES
UPGRADES, AND A SECURITY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board (TPB), which is
the metropolitan planning organization (MPO) for the Washington Region, has the
responsibility under the provisions of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21% Century
(TEA-21) for developing and carrying out a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive
transportation planning process for the Metropolitan Area; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2003 the TPB adopted the 2003 Constrained Long-Range
Transportation Plan (CLRP) and the FY 2004-2009 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP); and

WHEREAS, in the attached letter of November 9, 2004, the Washington Metropolitan
Area Transit Authority (WMATA) has requested an amendment the FY 2004-2009 TIP
and the draft FY 2005-2010 TIP to include recently committed funding to support
WMATA's rehabilitation and maintenance needs; rail capacity growth to accommodate
demand by minor fleet expansion and associated facilities upgrades; and bus fleet
capacity growth by minor fleet expansion, garage facilities and customer facilities, and a
security program including a backup operations control center, as described in the
attached materials; and

WHEREAS, these infrastructure renewal, maintenance and support facilities, and minor
fleet expansions are exempt from the air quality conformity requirement, as defined in
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations “40 CFR Parts 51 and 93
Transportation Conformity Rule Amendments: Flexibility and Streamlining; Final Rule,”
issued in the August 15, 1997 Federal Register,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the National Capital Region
Transportation Planning Board amends the FY 2004-2009 TIP and the draft FY 2005-
2020 TIP to include recently committed funding to support WMATA's rehabilitation and
maintenance needs; rail capacity growth to accommodate demand by minor fleet
expansion and associated facilities upgrades; and bus fleet capacity growth by minor fleet



expansion, garage facilities and customer facilities, and a security program including a
backup operations control center, as described in the attached materials.



metro

Washington
Metrgpolitan Arsa
Transit Authority

600 Fifth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202/962-1234

By Metroraii:

Judicisry Square—Red Line
Gallery Place-Chinatown—
Red, Green and

Yellow Lines

8y Metrobus:

Routes D1, D3, DG, P6,
70, 71, 80, X2

A District of Columbia,

Maryland and Virginia
Transit Partnership

November 9, 2004

The Honorable Christopher Zimmerman

Chairman

National Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments

777 North Capitol Street, NE, Suite 300

Washington, DC 20002-4239

Dear Chairman Zimmerman:

The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) requests an
amendment to the adopted FY 2004-2009 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) and to the Draft FY 2005-2010 TIP to include the Metro Matters program
approved by the WMATA Board on October 21, 2004. The resolution adopted by
the WMATA Board is attached to this letter. The general elements of the Metro
Matters program are:

(1) Metro Matters Infrastructure Renewal Program (IRP): Includes
rehabilitation and maintenance of existing infrastructure, including
maintenance of rolling stock, passenger facilities, maintenance facilities,
right of way, information technology systems, management and support
and preventive maintenance. The Metro Matters IRP includes previously
programmed funds in the WMATA CIP as well as $525 million added as
part of the Metro Matters program. The six-year cost of this program is
$1,735.4 million, an addition of $854.6 miillion to the adopted FY 2004 —
2009 TIP or $326.5 million to the Draft FY 2005-2010 TIP.

(2) Metro Matters Rail Car Program: Includes purchase of 120 rail cars for
fleet expansion and related maintenance facilities and systems required
to support 8-car trains. The six-year cost of this program is $598.7 million
or an addition of $597.2 miilion to the adopted FY 2004 — 2009 TIP or
$597.2 to the Draft FY 2005-2010 TIP.

(3) Metro Matters Bus Program: Includes purchase of up to 185 buses for
fleet expansion, a replacement garage facility and customer facilities (i.e.
bus stop improvements, real-time bus information and transit signal
priority). The six-year cost of this new program is $171.5 million.

(4) Metro Matters Security Program: Includes a backup Operations Control
Center and other security initiatives, all assumed to be federally funded.
The six-year cost of this new program is $143.5 million.

(5) Metro Matters System Expansion Program: Includes planning funds for
project development. The six-year cost of this program is $3 million or a
decrease of $15 million from the adopted FY 2004 — 2009 TIP or $9
million from the Draft FY 2005-2010 TIP.



The Honorable Christopher Zimmerman
Page 2

(6) Metro Matters Credit Facility: Includes funds to set up a line of credit for
future borrowing for Metro Matters funding. The six-year cost of this new
program is $12 million.

Inclusion of this amendment in the FY 2004-2009 TIP or the FY 2005-2010 TIP
will not impact conformity as it is for infrastructure renewal, maintenance and
support facilities and minor fleet expansions (13% of bus and rail fleets).
WMATA requests that this amendment to both the adopted FY 2004 —2009 and
the draft FY 2005 - 2010 TIPs be approved by the TPB at its meeting on
November 17, 2004.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Lora Byala at 202-
962-1749. We appreciate your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

o -

Edward L. Thomas
Director
Department of Planning and Strategic Programs

enclosure



PRESENTED AND ADOPTED: October 21, 2004

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDED FISCAL 200S - 2010 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR METRO MATTERS

2004-53 ‘
RESOLUTION

OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE '
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, On June 17, 2004 the Board of Directors approved the Fiscal 2005 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP) totaling $314,066,000 as follows: 1) the Infrastructure
Renewal Program (IRP) totaling $290,126,000; the System/Access Capacity Program
(SAP) totaling $4,600,000; and 3) the System Expansion Program (SEP) totaling

$19,340,000; and

WHEREAS, The Fiscal 2006 — 2010 CIP totaling $1,576,007,000, which includes the IRP
totaling $1,556,507,000, the SAP totaling $5,000,000 and the SEP totaling $14,500,000,

was approved for planning purposes; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors established the Metro Matters Program for Fiscal
2005 ~ 2010 totaling $3.3 billion, including $1,846,633,000 for the IRP and $1.5 billion

for four urgent priorities including:

1® Urgent Priority-IRP $524.9 million-for deferred rehabilitation

2™ Urgent Priority-Rail Car Program-$600.6 million-purchase 120 new rail cars
and three shop expansions and system improvements required for 8-car train
service

3™ Urgent Priority-Bus Program-$171.5 million-purchase up to 185 new buses,
new maintenance facility, customer services and intelligent transportation systems
e 4™ Urgent Priority-Security Program-$143.5 million-back-up operations control

center and communication; and

WHEREAS, A Metro Matters Funding Agreement has been executed by all parties for the
period of Fiscal 2005 ~ 2010, and includes project costs and costs of debt financing; and

WHEREAS, The Metro Matters Funding Agreement includes funding for the IRP, Rail
Car Program, and Bus Program, with funding for the Security Program to be
accomplished when sufficient federal funding becomes available; and

WHEREAS, The Metro Matters Funding Agreement is based on an expenditure schedule
for all Metro Matters elements, except for Fiscal 2005 IRP projects, which will continue

to be funded based on an obligation schedule; and

WHEREAS, The Metro Matters Funding Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and
shall terminate on the later of (1) the expiration of the funding commitments of the
Contributing Jurisdictions under this Agreement, including commitments to provide
funds for the payment of debt service on WMATA debt issued to fund the Metro Matters
Program, provided, however, that in no event shall the term of any debt service issuance

Motioned by Mrs. Mack, seconded by Mr. Zimmerman
Aves: 6 - Mr. Smith, Mr. Kauffman, Mrs. Mack, Mr. Zimmerman, Mr. Deegan, Mr. Graham



extend beyond 2034; or (2) the completion of the projects and activities in the Metro
Matters Program and the payment of all costs thereof, provided, however that, except as
permitted for the payment of debt service, such completion and payment shall not extend
beyond WMATA fiscal 2024; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors hereby amends the Fiscal 2005 CIP to include
the projects and funding identified in the Metro Matters Funding Agreement as follows:
1) the IRP Program element totaling $290,126,000; the Rail Car Program element
totaling $39,200,000; the Bus Program element totaling $7,000,000; the Security
Program element totaling $9,500,000; the System Expansion Program element totaling
$3,000,000; the Credit Facility Program element totaling $2,000,000; and 2) the SAP
totaling $3,600,000; and 3) the SEP totaling $17,340,000 all of which are further defined
in the Attachment; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors approves the Fiscal 2006 — 2010 CIP to include
the projects and funding identified in the Metro Matters Funding Agreement as follows:
1) the IRP Program element totaling $1,591,500,000; the Rail Car Program element
totaling $559,500,000; the Bus Program element totaling $164,500,000; the Security
Program element totaling $134,000,000; the Credit Facility Program eclement totaling
$10,000,000; and 2) the SAP totaling $5,000,000; and 3) the SEP totaling $14,500,000 all
of which are further defined in the Attachment; and be it further v

RESOLVED, That Fiscal 2006 — 2010 IRP projects are budgeted on an expenditure basis;
however, IRP Program element funds not expended by June 30™ of each fiscal year will
be separately identified to the Board and utilized within the program, in accordance with
the requirements established in the Metro Matters Funding Agreement; and be it further

RESOLVED, That in order to implement the elements of the CIP, the General Manager
and Chief Executive Officer or the Chief of Staff has authorization to 1) conduct public
hearings; 2) file and execute grant applications on behalf of the authority for funds from
the Federal government and any other public or private entity consistent with the CIP;

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to issue debt instruments,
subject to Board approval of the final papers, in order to finance the projects identified in
the Metro Matters Funding Agreement; and be it further

RESOLVED, The IRP Program element of Metro Matters is the same program as the CIP
referenced in the TIFIA Loan Guarantee Agreement and related documentation; and be it

finally

RESOLVED, That this Resolution will be effective immediately.

Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency.

"Carol B. O'Keeffe
Acting General Couns
2




Attachment: Metro Matters Program Elements Obligations FY 2005 - 2010

Infrastructure Renewal Program

{in mitions $)
FY 2008 EY 2008 EY 2007 EY 2000 EY 2009 EY 2010
Rolling Stock: Bue
Blsdensburg Maintenancs Facliity: Heavy Equipment 3 9.500 - - - ) - -
Bus Replacement 32.7182 - 30.000 62.381 00.893 72620
Hybrid/Diesel Bus Procursment 1000 82768 .78 23.281 - il
Sublots! ‘ $ 4222 $ 8276 § 64778 § 085012 § 00003 §$ 72620 |
Rotting Stock: Rall ‘
Rall Car Enhencements 1.100 - - 3.308 1.100 25.224
Rsll Car Rehabilitation . 4.330 0.014 - - - 8.000
Sublotsl $§ 8430 $ 0814 S - § 338 § 1100 § 33.22
Passenger Facliitles ‘ o .
Mechanical Systerns Rehabiitation 16.178 13.232 13.242 10.218 9.818 28.824
Parking Lol Rehabiitation 12820 10.728 7.020 8.000 1.547 1236
Station Enhancement Progrem 5016 6.003 6.201 8.201 6.201 4.1%
Vertical Transporiation Rehebiitation 32478 29.480 30.304 13.958 16.363 21.90 |
Sublotsl $ 67187 $ 30540 $ 56017 $ 384682 § 4019 § 63350 | $ 324.484
Msintensnce Facitties '
Bus and Rall Support Equipment 16.1814 9.382 6.508 21535 5.800 35.521
Rail Work Equipment and Locomotives 3.382 3.081 2000 0.400 6.000 6.197
Repairables 8.300 8.450 5,000 $.750 5.704 59068
Siuchwes, Field Bases, YordeondShops __  06ed 4881 0160 10208 0624 20835}
Sublots! $ 34527 § 22774 $ 23358 § 43009 § 2218 § 6858215
Systems
™ ATC and Power Sysisms Rehabiitation 82.719 33,004 53.303 31.108 24.664 8:3 28:;:
Collection Equipment 4071 - - . - -
F:: mt Elemidan) Buatacma Dahahllilalan 7004 7842 4784 8.500 3.000 13.184 | 43,301
Trace
}
Info




Attachment: Metro Matters Program Elements Obligations FY 2005 - 2010

— - £Y 2007 - - —_ Total EY 2011+
Program Management and Support
Consultants and Engineering Services (IAWP) 4,500 3.000 5.000 5.000 9.842 31.709 50.081
Program Administration 9.639 7.431 8.053 9.412 9.117 25.061 an v¢a
Subtotal $ 141338 $§ 10431 § 13053 $ 14412 § 18.050 § 56.770 | 5
Preventive Malntenance
Preventive Maintenance 20.700 20.700 20.700 20.700 20.700 20.857 124,357
Subtotal ) $§ 20700 $§ 20700 $§ 20700 $ 20700 $ 20700 § 20.857 | § 124.357
Subtotal: IRP Projects $ 284126 § 226485 § 260430 $ 273454 § 236854 $  454.097 | $  1,735.446
Financing Expenses
TIFIA Financing Expenses - 106.828 133.200 161.600 198.375 - ©00.000
Vertical Transporiation Financing Expenses 8.000 6.000 8.000 8.000 8.000 6.000 36.000
Subtotal - $ 8000 $ 112825 $§ 130200 $§ 167.600 $ 204375 $ 0.000\.
Totsl Obligations $ 200126 $ 339310 § 399630 § 441084 $ 441220 $  480.007 (-
Total Expenditures $ 2004 $§ 2137 § 223 § 4038 § 4332 § 258.9
Rall Car Program
FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2000 FY 2010
Vehicles
120 RaH Cars $ 2790 § 5540 § 101.20 § 3090 $ 85 $ 3.40
Facllities 0.40 58.10 50.80 10.30 - -
Systems 10.90 104.70 101.00 25.40 - -
Yotal 5€i‘gaﬁom $ 4202 ”s ¢ 812 ¢ - 8 - 8 -
Total Expenditures s 392 ¢ 292 % 2020 s $ 88 § 34
Bus Program
FY 2008 FY 2008 FY 2001 EY 2000 EY 2009 FY 2010
Vehicles
185 Buses $ - $ 11.90 : g: : ::12(0’ : 20.70 : 34.60
Garsge 320 ¢ 8.90 . . - -
Cuslom:r.::ic';m« : 380 § 580 § 0.00 § 610 § 630 $ - $ [
Total Obligations s 23 $ %28 1 s 23 8 26 § .
Tota! Expenditures ] 70 § 200 § 89 8 N4 $ 210 § Me




Attachment: Metro Matters Program Elements Obligations FY 2005 - 2010

Security Program 1/
FY2005  FY2008  EY2007  EY2008 EY 2000 FY 2010 Iotal EY 2014+ Jotal
Back-Up Operations Control Center s 23 8§ 1760 § 2270 $ 1790 § 200 $ - 18 62.50
Other Securlty Initiatives $ 7.20 $ 2000 $ 2290 $ 1680 3 830 § 490|$ 81.10
Total Obligations $ 485 $ 740 § 230 ¢ -8 - 8 - | 1435
Total Expenditures $ 25 § 388 S 458 $ us s 103 § 49| 1438 s 1435
Bystem Expansion EY 2005 Fygeoe | ! £Y 2009 !
Planning A $ 300 $ - 8 - § - - $ - |$ 3,00
Total Obligations $ 30 $ - $ I - 8 - 8 .
Total Expenditures $ 30 $ . | - 8 -  $ - 8 - |8
Credit Faciiity EY2005  FY2006  FY2007  EY2008  FY 2000 EY2010
Credi Faclity $ 2008 20008 2008 2008 20008 200008
Total Obligations ) 20 $ 20 § 20 $ 20 § 20 8 20|
Total Expenditures s 20 § 20 § 20 § 20 § 20 § 20
GRAND TOTAL OBLIGATIONS $ 7641 $ 5408 $ 5699 § 4724 $ 4728 $
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 3508 $ 5000 $ 6266 $ 5441 $ 4813 §

11 Security Program is assumed to be 100% federally funded.



o

2 a2y 3

Metro Matters Financial Plan (1)

{3, milipng) .
Program Yowr 1 2 3 L}
WMATA Fiscal Yoor (ending June 30) 2008 2008 2007 000
uses
B
CASH DISBURSENENTS FOR PROJECTS [}
e - w01 MY w2 a0sa
SAP . RAR n2 2102 me ns
AP - BUS *e  1ma - s
TP . PLANNING ™ 10 . . .
| [ ] ) 20 _ 20 20 2.0
SUBRTOTAL CASH EXPENDITURES M3 seis 5881 5009
CASH DISBURSEMNENTS FOR DEST SEAVICE [ ]
BUBTOTAL DEBT SERVICE n2 ns ne
TOTAL USES OF FUNDS M3 an? (1R ] $ee2
SOURCES
BASE CASM SOURCES
FEDERAL FORMULA GRANT FPUNDS [ N4 M3 1.0 1.1
FEDERAL DISCRETIONARY GRANT FUNDS (] - . ®o "o
STATE AND LOCAL PUNDS » "ms 120 1y w0e
MISC INTERNAL CIP FUNDING SOURCES - o N3 7w e
SUBTOTAL BASE CASH SOURCES MM e L 1] L. T}
OEBY AND RELATED CAPITAL SOURCES
SUSTOTAL DEBT SOURCES "ns 1 ”mae Hes
FUNDING BY JURTSOICTION L)
OISTRICT OF COLUMBIA s aad L1F ] e04
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 172 28 1 89
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 0 o9 N no
MARYLAND SUBTOTAL n e [ ] »
ALEXANDRA 7] 9 (8] 3
ARLINGTON [ & "8 73 "3
CITY OF FAMFAX (%] 03 03 [} ]
FAMFAX COUNTY (7Y I ¥ ] wr ne
FALLS CHURCH 8y e 84 __ o5
VIRONGA SUBTOTAL ne 33 no “3
TOTAL "ms e "Ly "
OUTSTANDING METRO MATTERS DEBT - @8 2000 8.1 we
Fovinoles;
(1) Ooes rot Inchude Securly Program, the of which i dap

2) Shadet FY 2008 fgures ove shown for depiey purposss only and sre rot sublect to the Metre Matiers Punding

{91 FY 2008 mP on Seshe,

Attachment 4A

[ [ ] [ ] L] " " " ” " L] 0] 20-Yesr Ve PV 2044
2000 ”e o1 12 W W 018 2018 2017 om 201 ;e et 2022 2023 Totst PV 304
4332 3O 2000 M4 029 NI N2 "3 . . . - . . . 22118 188 L L]
E 1) 19 - . . . . - - - - . - - 000.8 0.7 1.9
5 we : ms s -
20 __20 _ — - S S —_— - . 128 120 2
4707 2088 w2e 135.4 829 323 212 17.3 21988 20008 [ ¥ ]
@S ms L)) L ¥ ] «as L V) “s as L &) n na n n1 n 231 us | 5.3 ;| 9084 I
S S M4 B 1S M TS s W7 Mt TS 23 a2t g sl 40171 aeme wra}
M2 ma [ 2] . - - . . - - - . - - . . 12031 1,483 843
®wo e . . . . . . . - . - . . . - 0.0 w00 .
m7r W e w2: o8 LA} ne “s ar o os n 0 n n s 18004 "re | -1 ]
80 80 . . . - .. o . o . . . . . - 7! n :
@-ms ;s mA W e (48] e “s «“a? ».t ns ne -1 ne -t s 24002 24009 071
" "e . . . . - - . . - . . - - - 0. o160
TTL ZREY 1L Y R 2|
«_.4 28 s [ -F } 4083 ny na ne wr 128 0.1 as s [ 1] as [ ¥ ] ;2 g3’
x4 N nr e s e 1ne "s 14 “u o 2 L U a8 29 at e 1961 190.7
S8l ¥ N3 W14 W3 N2 ug 88 8¢ &2 &) 43 43 43 __aaf s N2 e
8] ne ns way a3 a 3] ny "4 e [ 1) as . [*] [ *] [T e 203 333
18 s as .2 (1) 38 E R} 2 1 " 12 18 1.0 10 . «s
“s na2 1”2 we "s 1Al [ 8 0 LY ] » 24 20 24 0 28 w
[ -] 0s [ 1} L U} [ }) 02 [ 8] at [ 3} [ 8] at @ o« [ V] L ) [ 1]
N8 ns ns % Wy "3 [ %) “" [ 5] a9 »n 32 12 12 2 1.7
5 __ e e _ s & o3 0 o &1 81 &% __81 _ &t _&t 8 A2
ar us 848 08 w2 n3 "2 mr 120 ”" 1L [} [ ¥ (¥} [} e
T wes M2 18 S A MS 47 M1 TS ’Y DY X1 MY nel___48s M8 s
838 w7 TR N2 WS M9 MY 1729 1313 1104 [ ] "s 228 ne (1)

wpon full Federsl nding of the Seaurty Program

Agresmard,
v from FY 2008 IRP obligations ere not inchaded in FY 2008 snd beyond.

mmumwmm-munwm mmmm-muuuhnwhumnwhnwum
£3) Cracht factity foes S00ume 8 tao ey CredR faciily and commerchl paper Jrogram: futsling $300 millon Pwough PY 2019,

LA paper progs
{7) Federel formuly funda sre projacted to grow st 2.75°% slter FY 200.
(8 Up %0 $260 milon in ackdWonat feders! grants be ¢ fom A from resuth

{91 For tha long-termn displey case, stule and el fsnding s projecied 16 grow @ 1.9% per yesr.
(90) Miucalanaous interval CIP Funding Bowces Wichaies copluiiend (e roverwe o interust eemad an WMATA cash scoewrts

(11) Sumvnary tolsl, see Machment dc for 8 deisfed lotel

(12) Afacation for 'Y 2008 IR s par angroved F'Y 3008 budpel. A sigle sfiocstion frweds & appied 1 balance of the program, and s welghied sverage of toiaf obligetions of FY 2008 1o FY 2010 IRP and entirs bus and ol programs.

Delow $260 millon coutd de offsst through 1he we of grant sriietion dedt.

(13) Dokt Agwras Inchuie Year-end sutstending princissl v shorl-temm (0.9 commercis! paopr) I ong-demh dett fo.g. coriistes of pariicipstion) leeusd for the Metve MeRers grogram h FY 2008 snd sher. Debt lssuad grior to FY 2006 & suchided.

3% Foeran! cost, bus sysiem dett sseumes $0-yeer term and sB-n inievast rate of 5.29%. Bus sysiem debi Is sesumad for o SAP s procurements and expendiiures for INP buses in FY 2008 end FY 2000. Ral system debt sssumes 18-yesr tarm snd oi-in interest rate of O%.



Attachment : System Access/Capacity Program FY 2005-2010 Projects Obligations

(in milions $)
Malor
AWy
N
1 $ 1000 1000 § 1000 § 1000 §  1.000 7.900
Dist
{
‘ s - - s - 8 - 8 - -
Man
swiole s 18.140 s . . $ - 3§ .8 - . 18.140
Sublotat: Marylend $ 58088 s - . 8 ) - 8 - - 58.085




Attachment : System Access/Capacity Program FY 2005-2010 Projects Obligations

Virginla

S P

e o & o o
- A A m

raton

-

< ™
. B e
lal%

I

(in miliions $)

0.150
0.550

0.150

0700 $

Sublotat

$ 41903

s

$

- 8

$

@

41.903

Subtotal: Virginia

$ 124.010

$

0.700 $

- 3

- $

$ 124.710

Total SAP Obligations

$ 472.408

$

3600 $

(a) Precision Stopping for ATC funding includes $3.0 milon appropriated prior to Metro Matlers.

(b} Built by others.

1000 $

1.000 §

1.000 $

1.000

$ 481,008 .



Attachment: System Expansion Program FY 2005-2010 Projects Obligations

(in mitlions $)
Approved Tatal Total
Malor Jurisdiction § Sponsor |+ Projee! FY04 & Prior | FY 2005 EY 2008 EY 2007 EY 2008 FY 2009 EY 2010 EY 2005-10 Praject
AV WMATA Jurisdictions
AIWMATA, Jurisdiclions
+ Project Devalopmani 13.300 - 2000 § 2000 § 2000 § 000 8 2000 )85 10,000 | § 23,300
Sublalal 1 13,300 000 % 2000 0§ 2.000 3§ 2000 % 2000 | % 10.000 | & 23,300
District af Calumbla
Hslrel ol Columbla Sovermnment
Anaensia Corddor Damansiralinon Projec) B.270 B.270
WVahicle Procurement 2,900 - 8,900
Arngcostia LRT Ling T.200 7.200
Mo etk Awvencn Mptrorail Siatinn 103,700 - 103,700
Snkilalal 5 12070 ; 5 i - 5 3 5 % 12A.070
Maryland
Marytand Mass Transit Authorlty [(MO-MTA)
Largn Exiension and Parking 447,100 9,300 9,300 456,400
+ Purgla Line DEIS 10,800 - 10,604
Subtoial L 457700 8,300 £ - 5 - % - 5 S g.a00 (&8 AGT.O00
Wirginla —
Arlington Go, Project Dovelopmant (Penlagon Sity} 0.040 Ll ;
WA DNept. of Rail & Public Transporialion
3 4,750
+ Mylles PEINERA 52.250 8.000 4 500 :z.mn - E, L1s0
Subinlal % 52.250 Bndn 4500 S - 5 £ H = H 2,540 o
: 1.12 { : 000 | 8 ai.Ba0 | § EA3. 160
Total SEF Obligations $ 651320 17.240 g.500 % 2000 § 2000 % o000 & 2




11/17/2004 DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2004-2009 TIP FY 2004 - 2009
AND UPDATES TO THE PROPOSED FY 2005-2010 TIP
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 03 Carry Over FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 [Source Source Total | Environ.
Fed/St/Loc Review

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority

1  Facility: 120 Rail Cars 39,200 c | 219,200 c | 260,000 c | 66,600 c 8,500 ¢ 3,400 c 596,900
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia Total: $596,900
Description:
2 Facility: 1185 buses 11,900 ¢ | 12,300 ¢ | 15,100 c | 20,700 c | 34,600 c 94,600
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia Total: $94,600
Description: This project funds the procurement of up to 185 buses.
3 Facility: Back-up OCC and Other Security 9,500 c | 38,500 c| 45,600 c| 34,800 c | 10,300 c 4,900 c 143,600
From: 100/ /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia Total: $143,600
Description:  This project funds a back-up Operations control Center and Other Security Initiatives.
4 Facility: Bus Garage 3,200 a 8,900 c | 20,600 c | 16,200 c 48,900 NEPA
From: / / Under
To: preparation
Jurisdiction: Virginia Total: $48,900
Description:  This project funds a new bus garage in Virginia.
5  Facility: Customer Facilities 3,800 c 5,800 ¢ 6,000 c 6,100 c 6,300 c 28,000
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, district of Columbia Total: $28,000
Description:  This project funds improvements to bus stops, and funds transit centers with ITS.
6  Facility: Facilities 400 ¢ | 59,100 ¢ | 59,800 c | 10,300 c 129,600
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, district of Columbia Total: $129,600
Description:  [This project funds the construction of increased capacity at three S&I shps, Brentwood, Greenbelt and Shady Grove to accommodate the 120 additional rail cars.
7  Facility: IRP-Rail/Bus Structures, Field Bases, Yards 11,507 c 9,964 c 4,881 c 9,160 c | 10,208 c 8,624 ¢ | 20,835 c |Section 5307 63,672
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $63,672

Description:  |Provides funds for rail/bus structures, field bases, yards and shops.

Transit



11/17/2004 DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2004-2009 TIP FY 2004 - 2009
AND UPDATES TO THE PROPOSED FY 2005-2010 TIP
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 03 Carry Over FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 [Source Source Total | Environ.
Fed/St/Loc Review
8  Facility: IRP-Track and Structures Rehabilitation 14,363 ¢ 17,155 ¢ | 12,145 ¢ | 15,045 c | 16,996 c | 23,753 ¢ | 35,418 c Section 5307 120,512 N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $120,512
Description:  |Provides funds for track and structures rehabilitation throughout the Metrorail system.
9  Facility: Metro Matters-Credit Facility N/A
From:
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia
Description:  This project funds a credit facility for Meto Matters.
10 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-ATC and Systems Replac = 31,527 ¢ 62,719 ¢ | 33,694 ¢ 53,393 c| 31,108 c| 24,664 c | 63,850 c |Section 5307 269,428 N/IA
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $269,428

Description:  |Provides funds for train communications upgrade, public address systems replacement, rehabilitation of ATC equipmewnt, rehabilitation of A/C, TPSS and TPS equipment, traction power switchgear rehabilitation and A/C power
control system rehabilitation .

11 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Bladensburg Heavy Equip 500 a 9,500 ¢ Section 5307 9,500
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: District of Columbia Total: $9,500
Description:  This project funds construction to accommodate a heavy maintenance area for CNG buses at the Bladensburg Garage.
12 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Bus/Rail Support Equipme = 10,049 c 16,181 ¢ 9,362 ¢ 6,598 ¢ | 21,535 ¢c 5,800 ¢ | 35,521 c |Section 5307 94,997 |IN/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Total: $94,997
Description:  Provides funds for non-revenue vehicles, computer equipment, shop equipment and various other equipment needed for bus and rail operations.
13 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Emergency Rail Rehabilita N/A
From:
To:

Jurisdiction: Region-wide,
Description:  |Provides funds for emergency rail rehabilitation projects on the Rohr and Breda cars to improve reliability.

14 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Fare Collection Equipment 1,200 ¢ 4,071 c 5,524 ¢ |Section 5307 9,595 IN/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $9,595

Description:  |Provides for the upgrade/replacement of fare collection equipment.

Transit



11/17/2004 DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2004-2009 TIP FY 2004 - 2009
AND UPDATES TO THE PROPOSED FY 2005-2010 TIP
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)
FY 03 |Carry Over| FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 [Source Source Total | Environ.
Fed/St/Loc Review
15 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Information Technology 9,300 ¢ 4,658 ¢ 3,448 c 6,000 c 6,893 6,000 c 8,148 c |Section 5307 35,147 N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $35,147
Description:  |Provides funds for the procurement and development of information technology systems.
16 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Mechanical Systems Reh 15,064 ¢ 16,175 ¢ | 13,232 ¢ | 13,242 c | 10,215 9,818 c | 29,824 c |Section 5309 92,506 N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide Total: $92,506
Description:  |Provides funds for station and tunnel mechancial systems rehabilitation throughout the Metrorail system.
17 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Parking Lot Rehabilitation | 11,309 c 12,620 ¢ | 10,726 c 7,020 ¢ 8,000 1,547 ¢ | 12,354 c |Section 5307 52,267 |N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $52,267
Description:  |Provides funds for parking lot rehabilitation.
18 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Preventive Maintenance 20,700 ¢ 20,700 ¢ | 20,700 ¢ | 20,700 c | 20,700 20,700 ¢ | 20,700 c |Section 3037 20,700 |N/A
From: 80/ /20
To: Section 5307 103,500
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, 80/ /20
Total: $124,200
Description:  |Provides funds for maintenace of the bus and rail systems.
19 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Program Management an 19,750 a 14,139 a | 10,431 a| 13,053 a | 14,412 18,959 a | 56,770 a |Section 5307 127,764 |N/IA
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $127,764
Description:  |Provides funds consultants, engineers and project management in support of the program as well as financing costs.
20 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Rail Car Enhancements 1,000 ¢ 1,100 ¢ 3,308 1,100 b | 25,224 c |Section 5309 30,732 IN/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $30,732
Description:  Provides funds rail car enhancements.
21 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Rail Car Rehabilitation 10,540 c 4,330 ¢ 814 ¢ Section 5309 5,144 N/A
From: 80/ 0/ 20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $5,144
Description: |Provides funds for the rehabilitation of 364 Breda cars which have reached their mid-life.

Transit




11/17/2004 DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2004-2009 TIP FY 2004 - 2009
AND UPDATES TO THE PROPOSED FY 2005-2010 TIP
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)
FY 03 |Carry Over| FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 [Source Source Total | Environ.
Fed/St/Loc Review
22 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Rail Work Equipment 1,920 c 3,382 ¢ 3,081 c 2,000 c 6,496 c 6,000 c 6,197 c |Section 5307 27,156 N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $27,156
Description:  |Provides funds for the procurment of work equipment and locomotives.
23 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Repairable Parts 5,150 ¢ 5,300 c 5,450 c 5,600 c 5,750 ¢ 5,794 c 5,968 c |Local 33,862 [N/A
From: / /100
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $33,862
Description:  |Provides funds for the procurement of repairable parts.
24 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Rolling Stock Bus 31,800 ¢ 33,782 ¢ | 52,765 c| 64,778 ¢ | 85,612 c | 69,893 c | 72,620 c |Section 5307 379,450
From: 80/ 20/
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $379,450
Description:  |Provides funds for bus replacement on an annual basis to maintain a 15 year life, an average age of 7.5 years in accordance with the Fleet Plan. Establishes a hybrid/diesel bus program.
25 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Station and Tunnel Leak 2,198 c 2,264 ¢ 2332 c 2,402 ¢ 5,474 c 8,548 c 7,625 c |Section 3037 8,548 |IN/A
From: 80/ /20
To: Section 5307 20,097
Jurisdiction: Region-wide 80/ /20
Total: $28,645
Description:  |Provides funds to work in stations on tunnel leaks.
26 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Station Enhancement Pro 5737 ¢ 5,916 c 6,093 c 6,291 c 6,291 c 6,291 c 4,190 c |Section 5307 35,072 [N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $35,072
Description:  |Provides funds for station enhancement program.
27 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-UPS/Electrical Systems R | 11,137 ¢ 7,994 ¢ 7,842 c 4,784 ¢ 6,500 c 3,000 ¢ | 13,181 c |Section 5307 43,301 IN/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $43,301
Description:  |Provides funds for the rehabilitation of uninterruptible power supply and electrical systems.
28 Facility: Metro Matters-IRP-Vertical Transportation Re | 37,387 ¢ 32,476 ¢ | 29,489 ¢ | 30,364 c | 13,956 c | 16,363 c | 21,991 c Section 5309 144,639 |N/A
From: 80/ /20
To:
Jurisdiction: Region-wide, Total: $144,639
Description:  |Provides funds for escalator and elevator rehabilitation/maintenance.

Transit




11/17/2004 DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO THE FY 2004-2009 TIP FY 2004 - 2009
AND UPDATES TO THE PROPOSED FY 2005-2010 TIP
CAPITAL COSTS (in $1,000)

FY 03 |Carry Over| FY 04 FY 05 FY 06 FY 07 FY 08 FY 09 [Source Source Total | Environ.
Fed/St/Loc Review
29 Facility: Planning 3,000 a 3,000
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, District of Columbia Total: $3,000
Description:  |This project funds design and studies related to system expansion
30 Facility: Systems 10,900 a | 104,700 c | 101,000 ¢ | 25,400 c 242,000
From: / /
To:
Jurisdiction: Maryland, Virginia, distruct of columbia Total: $242,000

Description: |This project funds the design and upgrade of traction power and precision stopping upgrades to allow for 8 car train consists on approximately 1/3 of the rail cars.

Transit




